# Minutes of Regular Meeting Of the Fordoche Town Council February 14, 2023 6:30 p.m. Fordoche Town Hall, 5390 Fordoche Rd, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

**Call to order** Meeting called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Mayor Teddy Gros

#### **Pledge of Allegiance**

Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Gros

#### Roll call

Present: Cody Gros, Beth LaCombe, Kirk LaCombe, Tori Robillard Absent: Charles Sonnier

#### **Adopt Minutes**

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Cody Gros **Resolved**, Minutes of January 10, 2023, meeting approved as corrected.

## Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by Tori Robillard, seconded by Kirk LaCombe **Resolved,** invoices and financial statements of previous month reviewed and approved Motion passed

## **Public Comment**

None

## Reports

## **Mayor Gros**

The 20<sup>th</sup> Annual Fordoche Community Fair will be held on March 30, 31 & April 1<sup>st</sup>.

## **Police Department**

Chief Slocum reported 6 citations were issued and \$779.00 was collected for the month of January 2023.

#### **New Business**

#### Audit Engagement

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Cody Gros, to accept the contract submitted by Faulk & Winkler to perform the 2022 annual audit. Motion passed

Motion by Kirk LaCombe, seconded by Tori Robillard To purchase a Laptop computer for the police department. Motion passed.

Adjournment Motion by Kirk LaCombe, seconded by Cody Gros **Resolved**, to adjourn the meeting at 7:16 pm

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

-----

Teddy Gros, Mayor

Lisa Cormier, Clerk